
Director for Sustainability & Resources 
Paul Brewer 

Adur & Worthing Councils 
Town Hall, Chapel Road 

Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1HA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



Adur Council Meeting 
20 July 2023 

 
QE2 Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
7.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 
12 July 2023 

 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL are hereby summoned to attend for the following 
business: 
 
Part A 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

3. Questions from the public   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public addressed to Members of 

the Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. There is up to 5 
minutes for each question, one supplementary question may be asked arising 
from the original question.  
  
Questions must relate to any matter the Council has power or which affects the 
District except no questions may be asked on  
  

a)    A specific planning or licensing application 
b)    A specific staffing appointment or appeal or Standards determination 

  
Public question time will last up to 30 minute; questions will be taken in order of 
receipt.  
  
The deadline for submissions is 17th July 2023 at 12 noon. Questions to be 
submitted to democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on Thursday 18th 

May 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated.  
  

5. Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, Executive 
Members and / or Head of Paid Service   

  



6. Items raised under urgency provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman has agreed are urgent  

  
7. Recommendations from the Cabinet and Committees to Council  (Pages 7 - 

14) 
 
 To consider recommendations to the Council, details of which are set out in the 

attached items as 7A, 7B, 7C and 7D(i) to (iii).   
  
Full reports are available on the website as listed below: 
  

  Cabinet/Committee 
  

Date Item 

A Joint Audit & 
Governance 
Committee  

30 May 
2023 

Joint Audit & Governance Committee 
Appointments: Parish Councillors 

B Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 June 
2023 

Annual JOSC report 2022/23 
  

C Adur Joint Strategic 
Sub-Committee 

15 June 
2023 

Acquisition of leasehold properties on 
the Southwick Estate to support 
estate improvement 

D(i) Joint Strategic  
Committee 

11 July 
2023 

Financial Performance 2022/23 - 
Revenue outturn 

D(ii) Joint Strategic  
Committee 

11 July 
2023 

Developing a revenue budget for 
2024/25 in difficult economic 
circumstances 

D(iii) Joint Strategic  
Committee 

11 July 
2023 

Investing for our future - Capital 
Strategy 2024/27 

  
  

8. Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by the Cabinet  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report from the Leader as item 8.  The report contains decisions 

taken by the Cabinet Members, the Joint Strategic Committee and the Adur Joint 
Strategic Sub-Committee since the last Full Council meeting. 
  
There is up to 15 minutes for Cabinet Members to make any statements on the 
report.  
  
There will also be up to 15 minutes for Cabinet Members to respond to questions 
on the report; these questions will not be the same as any asked under ‘Members 
Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12’.     
  

9. Pay Policy Statement 2022/23  (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director for Sustainability and Resources, attached 

as item 9. 
  

10. Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12   
 
 Members question time will last up to 30 minutes, questions will be taken 
[...]
s:
Parish Councillors

This report advised Members of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee of the
nominations from Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish Council for Parish
representatives to be appointed to the Joint Audit & Governance Committee as
co-opted Members in accordance with the Constitution.

Resolved

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee:-

1. Noted the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr
Mike Mendoza as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee for 23/24 and recommended the appointment to Adur District
Council and Worthing Borough Council;

2. Noted the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr
Paul Mansfield as a Co-opted Member of the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee for 23/24 and recommended the appointment to Adur District
Council and Worthing Borough Council.

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Joint Audit & Governance Committee - 30 July 2023)

7

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10592/Joint%20Audit%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf


Council
20 July 2023

Extract from the minutes of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 8 June
2023

JOSC/00x/23-24 Annual JOSC report 2022/23

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 10, which had been
circulated to all Members and is attached to a signed copy of these minutes.

The report set out the draft Annual report for the Committee covering the 2022/23
Municipal year in accordance with the terms of the Councils’ constitutions.

Resolved

The Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee

1. Approved the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report for
2022/23; and

2. Recommended that the report be submitted to the Adur and Worthing
Council meetings in July 2023 for approval.

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2023)

8

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10657/2023.06.08%20JOSC%20Item%2010%20Annual%20JOSC%20report%20202223.pdf


Council
20 July 2023

Extract from the minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee - 15 June
2023

JSS-C(A)/11/23-24 Acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to
support estate improvement

The report before Members followed the extensive consultation work being undertaken with
residents examining options for the future of the Southwick Estate, the increasing demand
for emergency and temporary accommodation (EA/TA) in Adur, and the Council’s
commitment to owning and managing its own stock of EA/TA. The report outlined the
advantages of purchasing leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to help meet the
increasing demand for EA/TA whilst also supporting longer term estate improvement, and
the proposed process for doing so.

Agreement was sought from Members for the process of identifying and acquiring leasehold
properties by the Council on the Southwick Estate for temporary use as Emergency and
Temporary Accommodation as well as approval of a budget released from £2.25m to enable
swift purchase of eligible properties.

Members welcomed the report and explored ways in which properties could be purchased
and refitted.

Decision

The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee

1. Approves the principle of acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate
to enable the council to fulfil its statutory housing duties under S188 and S193 of the
Housing Act 1996, using the methodology and approach set out in the body of this
paper.

2. Recommends to Adur District Council to approve a budget of £2,250,000 to
enable the acquisition of up to 10 homes on the Southwick Estate to facilitate
the redevelopment of the estate and to provide temporary accommodation in
the interim. This is to be funded from £0.9m retained right to buy receipts and
£1.35m from borrowing.

9



3. Delegates authority to the Head of Housing to approve the purchase of specific
properties identified under this initiative and to enter into all contracts to acquire the
properties and deliver any improvements required.

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee - 15 July 2023)

10

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10716/2023.06.15%20-%20AJSSC%20-%20Agenda%20item%2011%20-%20Acquisition%20of%20leasehold%20properties%20on%20the%20Southwick%20Estate%20to.pdf


Council
20 July 2023

Extract from the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023

JSC/00x/23-24 Financial Performance 2022/23 - Revenue outturn

Details to follow the Joint Strategic Committee meeting on the 11th July

Resolved

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023)

11

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10814/2023.07.11%20-%20JSC%20-%20agenda%20item%206%20-%20Revenue%20outturn%202022_23.pdf


Council
20 July 2023

Extract from the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023

JSC/052/23-24 Developing a revenue budget for 2024/25 in difficult
economic circumstances

Details to follow the Joint Strategic Committee meeting on the 11th July

Resolved

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023)

12

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10815/2023.07.11%20-%20JSC%20-agenda%20item%207%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Strategy%202024_25.pdf


Council
20 July 2023

Extract from the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023

JSC/00x/23-24 Investing for our future - Capital Strategy 2024/27

Details to follow the Joint Strategic Committee meeting on the 11th July

Resolved

(Link to the report on the website e.g. Joint Strategic Committee - 11 July 2023)

13

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10816/2023.07.11%20-%20JSC%20-%20agenda%20item%208%20-%20Capital%20Strategy%202024_25%20-%202026_27.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Council
20 July 2023

Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by Cabinet Members and the Joint Strategic
Committee since the last meeting of Council

A Decisions Taken by Individual Cabinet Members

Listed below is a summary of decisions taken by the individual Cabinet Members since the
dispatch of the agenda for the last Ordinary Council Meeting. Details can be found on the
Cabinet Members Decisions webpage.

Leader
**A/LDR/011/22-23 Fire Door Replacement Contract
**A/LDR/002/23-24 Additional Capacity in Adur Homes
**JAW/002/23-24 Emergency Accommodation Contract Award
JAW/005/23-24 South Downs National Park Authority Appointment
A/LDR/001/23-24 Representing the Council in the Community - Appointments to

Outside Organisations

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Strategic Planning
A/REG/010/22-23 Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Reforms to National

Planning Policy

Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources
JAW/021/22-23 Education & Compliance Redundancy
JAW/022/22-23 Grant funding for the HyCrem Project
JAW/004/23-24 Redundancies

Cabinet Member for Adur Homes and Customer Services
None

Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure
JAW/001/23-24 Adur Car Park Tariff Review
JAW/003/23-24 Procurement of 2 RCVs

Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing
JAW/019/22-23 Adur and Worthing Community Transport Grants Allocation of

funds for 2022/23
JAW/020/22-23 Adur Community Grants

* The Adur Cabinet Member abstained as this was a matter relating to Worthing

15

Agenda Item 8



Borough Council

** Decision taken by the Leader in the absence of the Cabinet Member for Adur
Homes and Customer Services

B. Decisions taken by the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee on 15th June 2023

Details can be found by clicking on this link.

The matters not appearing elsewhere on the agenda:-

JSS-C(A)/6/23-24 Lancing Business Park - Business Improvement District:
Supporting the Fourth Term

The report before Members advised of the Lancing Business Park’s proposal to ballot
businesses located within the existing Lancing Business Park Business Improvement
District (BID)
[...]
ustainability and Resources will take a Pay Policy
Statement to Council annually.

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 is set out in Appendix 1.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Council is recommended to note the Pay Policy Statement
2022/23 set out in Appendix 1.

21

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1 The Council along with all other Local Authorities in England are
required to prepare a Pay Policy Statement each year. 2012 was the first
year these Statements had to be published.

3.2 The Localism Act includes an expression of the Government’s aim that
there is improved transparency about how public money is spent,
including that of pay.

3.3 The Pay Policy Statement must articulate a Council’s policies towards a
range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior
staff (“chief officers”) and its lowest paid staff.

3.4 The Councils are individual employers (albeit in a partnership
arrangement with each other) and as such have the autonomy to make
decisions on pay that are appropriate to local circumstances and which
deliver value for money for the local taxpayer.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 In producing the Pay Policy Statement (attached as Appendix 1) account
has been taken of the fact that the partnership arrangement is between
Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. However, separate
Pay Policy Statements have been produced for the two Councils.

4.2 Following the Leadership redesign in 2022/2023 an additional proper
grade 14 was added to the Councils pay scales in order to enable the
assessment of the new Assistant Director roles. The spinal column
points (SCPs) were calculated based on the average percentage
difference between the different scales.

4.3 In undertaking the analysis of pay, (in particular the pay ratio between
the median average salary of staff who are not chief officers and the
Chief Executive) officers who form part of the shared service structure
are treated as the Council’s employees for the 
[...]
s effect on health and well-being.

This council’s ability to achieve our aim of improving the health and well-being
of our community is compromised if NHS services are unable to provide timely
services.

Nationally, hospital waiting lists are at record levels. According to NHS
England “the maximum waiting time for non-urgent, consultant-led treatments
is 18 weeks” following a GP referral. This was established in 2004.

In Sussex 14,910 people have been waiting more than a year for treatment,
452 have been waiting more than 78 weeks.

The experience for people in Adur includes the following waiting times in local
hospitals:

● Pain management - 19 weeks before your outpatient appointment,
another 19 before treatment

● Gynaecology - 29 weeks for first appointment, another 27 weeks for
treatment

● Neurology, 34 weeks until the first appointment, a further 32 until
treatment.

● Paediatrics; 32 weeks to the first appointment, 24 weeks to treatment.

Each of those statistics is a person who with their family and relatives face
uncertainty, discomfort, often for more than a year.

37



According to the British Medical Association, England now has fewer GPs
than in 2015.

In Adur, trying to find a dentist offering NHS services to new patients is
difficult. According to the British Dental Association, across England, 91
percent of NHS practices are not accepting new adult patients.

In this situation, many local staff members have taken strike action for better
pay and funding for their services, including nurses, physiotherapists,
ambulance staff, junior doctors and consultants. Radiographers have voted for
industrial action.

On its 75th birthday it is time the most revered institution in the country, the
NHS and its staff received the support in resources and fair pay that it needs.

This council resolves to:

· Acknowledge that many Adur residents are facing unprecedented waiting
times for hospital treatment

· Lobby NHS Sussex to be more ambitious in its improvement plans in the
interests of local residents, while recognising it is limited by its Government
funding and its ability to recruit and retain staff. The NHS Sussex Shared
Delivery Plan for improvement has set modest priorities including:

o people will be able to access a GP appointment within two
weeks if they need it

o no-one will wait more than 65 weeks for elective treatment
o no more than 548 people will be waiting over 62 days for

cancer treatment.

· Write to NHS Sussex to ask for urgent action to improve access to NHS
dentistry services

· Lobby the Health Secretary to directly intervene to talk to representatives
of hospital consultants, junior doctors and other NHS staff representatives
to ensure staff feel valued and supported and to resolve industrial action.

Proposer - Cllr Robina Baine
Seconder - Cllr Jeremy Gardner

38



Council
20 July 2023

Ward(s) Affected: All

Motion on Notice

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:-
Neil Terry
Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
01903 221073
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The report before Council sets out a motion received from Councillor
Gabe Crisp which has been seconded by Councillor Julian Shinn.

1.2. Council is asked to consider and debate the motion prior to it being
referred to the Joint Strategic Committee for determination under
provisions set out in paragraph 14 of the Council Procedure Rules
(part 4 of the Council Constitution - Rules of Procedure).

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Council is asked to debate the motion, as set out in Annex A to
this report, prior to its referral to the Joint Strategic Committee for
consideration and determination.

39

Agenda Item 12

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1 A motion on notice has been received from Councillor Gabe Crisp,
(attached as Annex A).

3.2 The content of the motion is relevant to a matter in relation to which the
Council has p
[...]
nd Committees to Council
	8 Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by the Cabinet
	9 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	11 Motion on Notice
	12 Motion on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  
Adur District Council  

 
20 July 2023 

 
QE2 Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Councillor Joe Pannell, Chairman 
Councillor Joss Loader, Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Julia Watts 
Councillor Dan Flower 
Councillor Jude Harvey 
Councillor Julian Shinn 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Carol Albury 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Robina Baine 
Councillor Vee Barton 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
*Councillor Mandy Buxton 
*Councillor Lee Cowen 
 

Councillor Gabe Crisp 
Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Jeremy Gardner 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
Councillor Carol O'Neal 
Councillor Neil Parkin 
*Councillor Sharon Sluman 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
*Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
 

 
*Absent 

  
C/10/23-24   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies from Councillors Mandy Buxton, Lee Cowen, Sharon Sluman and Rob Wilkinson 
were received by the Chairman. 
  
C/11/23-24   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
  
  
C/12/23-24   Questions from the public 
  
There were no questions from the public. 
  
C/13/23-24   Confirmation of Minutes 
  
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

2 
 

C/14/23-24   Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, 
Executive Members and / or Head of Paid Service 
 

The Chairman informed the Council about a number of meetings and events that he had 
attended since the Annual Council meeting. These included:- 
  

         Meeting the Lord Lieutenant at Edes House, Chichester; 
 Visiting Southwick Community Centre for the Dementia Friendly Certificate 

Presentation; 
         Attending a branch meeting of West Sussex MNDA at Steyning; 
         Attending the reading of the Sussex Charter at the Beacon on Lancing Beach Green; 
         Attending the opening day of the Fishersgate Gateway Hub; and 
         Attending the Heronsdale School Summer Fete. 

  
The Leader wished to place on record the Council’s thanks to Sarah Gobey, Chief Finance 
and Section 151 Officer, for all of her years of service and wished her a very well earned 
retirement 
  
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing informed the Council of a local 
community workshop that had been held the previous week, thanking all of those who had 
attended and participated in the event.  
  
The Cabinet Member for the Environment & Leisure invited Councillors to attend a visit to the 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) on Wednesday 26th July. Any Councillors interested 
in attending were asked to contact Cllr Evans for details regarding the trip.    
  
The Cabinet Member for Adur Homes and Customer Services provided an update on the 
implementation of the service improvement plan, advising Council that the regulator had 
expressed confidence in the approach being adopted.  
  
The Head of Paid Service updated the Council on the recruitment to posts in the senior 
leadership team, advising the Council that a report would be brought to Council once all of 
the appointments had been made. She also wished to thank Sarah Gobey, on behalf of the 
organisation, for all her work, advice and guidance she had provided the Councils.     
  
C/15/23-24   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 
The Chairman announced that he had accepted an urgent item, under urgency provisions, 
relating to councillor non-attendance throughout a period of six consecutive months. 
  
A report was tabled by the Director for Sustainability & Resources which sought approval for 
a six month absence for Councillor Rob Wilkinson.  
  
The Leader of the Council introduced the recommendation set out in the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Paul Mansfield and following a vote, was unanimously supported.   
  

Resolved: that the Council approved the reasons given for Councillor         
Wilkinson’s period of absence, as set out in the report, and authorised Councillor 
Wilkinson to continue in his position as Councillor until such time as he was fit to 
return to work, which was anticipated to be in the Autumn of 2023.   
 
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

3 
 

   
C/16/23-24   Recommendations from the Cabinet and Committees to Council 

 
7(A)                 Joint Audit & Governance Committee - 30 May 2023 
  
Joint Audit & Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors 
  
The Chairman of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee, Councillor Andy McGregor, 
introduced the recommendations from the Committee, which were seconded by Councillor 
Paul Mansfield and following a vote, were unanimously supported.  
  
Resolved: that the Council approved  
  

(i)            the appointment of Cllr Mike Mendoza as a Co-Opted Member for Lancing Parish 
Council on the Joint Audit & Governance Committee for 2023/24; 

  
(ii)           the appointment of Cllr Paul Mansfield as a Co-opted Member for Sompting Parish 

Council on the Joint Audit & Governance Committee for 2023/24. 
   
  
7(B)                 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2023 
  
Annual JOSC Report 
  
The Chairman of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Joss Loader, 
introduced the recommendations from the Committee, which were seconded by Councillor 
Angus Dunn and following a vote, were unanimously supported.  
  
Resolved: that the Council approved the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee Annual report 
for 2022/23. 
  
  
7(C)                 Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  
Acquisition of leasehold properties on the Southwick Estate to support estate 
improvement 
  
The Leader and Chairman of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee, Councillor Neil Parkin, 
introduced the recommendation from the Sub-Committee meeting, which was seconded by 
Councillor Carson Albury and following a vote, was unanimously supported.  
  
Resolved: that the Council approved a budget of £2,250,000 to enable the acquisition of up 
to 10 homes on the Southwick Estate to facilitate the redevelopment of the estate and to 
provide temporary accommodation in the interim. This was to be funded from £0.9m retained 
right to buy receipts and £1.35m from borrowing. 
  
7(Di)                Joint Strategic Committee 
  
Financial Performance 2022/23 - Revenue outturn 
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

4 
 

The Leader introduced the recommendations from the Joint Strategic Committee, which were 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn, debated and following a vote, were unanimously 
supported.  
  
Resolved: that the Council:-  
 

i)              noted the overall final outturn for 2022/23; and  
  

ii)             approved the net appropriations from General Fund Reserves in the year as 
detailed in section 6 of the report totalling £749,839 for Adur District Council.   

  
  
7(Dii)               Joint Strategic Committee 
  
Developing a revenue budget for 2024/25 in difficult economic circumstances 
  
The Leader introduced the recommendation from the Joint Strategic Committee, which was 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn and following a vote, was unanimously supported.  
  
Resolved: that the Council approved the Budget Strategy for 2023/24. 
  
  
7(Diii) Joint Strategic Committee 
  
Investing for our future - Capital Strategy 2024/27 
  
The Leader introduced the recommendation from the Joint Strategic Committee, which was 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn and following a vote, was unanimously supported. 
  
Resolved: that the Council approved the Capital Strategy 2024/27.  
  
C/17/23-24   Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by the Cabinet 

 
The Leader of the Council presented his report on decisions taken by the Cabinet since the 
last meeting of the Council, which were detailed in Item 8. 
  
The Council noted that the Leader had taken a number of decisions in relation to Adur 
Homes whilst the Cabinet Member for Adur Homes and Customer Services was away 
attending to a family matter.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to Flood Defences, a Shadow Youth Cabinet and the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 
  
C/18/23-24   Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

 
Before the Council was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, which was 
circulated to all members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 9. 
  
The Monitoring Officer advised the Council of a minor amendment to the recommendation in 
the report to say ‘that the Council was recommended to note and approve the Pay Policy 
Statement 2022/23 set out in Appendix 1’. 
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

5 
 

The Leader proposed the recommendation as amended, which was seconded by Councillor 
Carson Albury and following a vote, was unanimously supported. 
  
Resolved, that the Council noted and approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
C/19/23-24   Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12 

 
Rotation One 
  
Cllr Arnold asked the following question: 
  
In late 2021 we asked the Council Executive to call for a meeting with Southern Water’s CEO 
to demand immediate action on sewage in our River Adur and sea. 
  
At the time the Cabinet member for Communities and Wellbeing said that Ofwat was a strong 
enough mechanism for appropriate fines. Since then Southern Water was required to hand 
back £30m to customers at the end of 2022, but we now see a potential 73% rise in bills to 
pay for improvements in the sewer system. Adur is among 40 councils working together to 
hold Southern Water to account over pollution and infrastructure failures.  
  
What progress is being made in this? 
  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration replied that the Southern Water stakeholder group 
was facilitated by Wealden Council. However, the group was unwieldy due to the large 
number of Councillors sitting on it. The stakeholder group was in the process of establishing 
a working group and the Cabinet Member would keep Council informed of progress. 
  
Cllr Carol Albury asked the following question: 
  
Perhaps Councillor Neil Parkin could explain if there is any truth to the rumours that the Frost 
Site has been sold to Croydon Council, and they have been bought by Croydon to house 
their Council Tenants. 
  
The Leader replied that he was pleased to confirm that Officers had checked with Croydon 
Council representatives that there was absolutely no truth to the rumour.  Similar rumours 
had been circulated relating to other sites; the focus remained very much directed towards 
delivering affordable homes for local people in need. 
  
Rotation Two 
  
Cllr Harvey asked the following question: 
  
We have a government that lacks urgency in meeting net zero targets. The 
recently published 2023 progress report from the Climate Change Committee 
states “Our confidence in the UK meeting its goals from 2030 onwards is now 
markedly less than it was in our previous assessment a year ago”.  
  
In this context we are fortunate to have Shoreham Port; an innovative enterprise which is 
being taken into a net zero future and is showing how all aspects of building, industry and 
employment can be managed sustainably.  
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

6 
 

Can we be assured that sustainable, renewable developments at the port will be supported 
and enabled by this council, with due diligence and timely engagement in planning 
processes? 
  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Strategic Planning replied that he shared the 
councillors excitement about development coming forward at the Port and the Port team 
should be commended for their proactive approach to delivering new accommodation for 
businesses and their commitment to integrating sustainability into the operation of the Port 
when delivering new development.   
  
The recent launch of the Hydrogen Strategy for Sussex highlighted the potential for the Port 
to play a leading role in the production of green hydrogen and, as Members would be aware, 
this was a project the Port had been developing as part of its overall strategy.   
  
On the matter of Planning, it would have been inappropriate at this stage to comment on the 
merits of any prospective planning application and in applying due diligence, it was always 
very important to ensure that the Planning Committee considered proposals with an open 
mind and taking all of the material considerations into account. 
  
Rotation Three 
  
Cllr Arnold asked the following question 
  
The transport studies we ask of developers talk of service provision and transport journeys. 
Cases in point were the Free Wharf study or the Mannings plans citing frequency of trains 
and 12% journeys by rail.  
  
In light of the proposed rail ticket office closures and the potential for a resulting reduction in 
rail travel will you be asking for transport plans to factor in this consideration - particularly as 
transport facilities have been often used as a reason to go to below the 0.8 parking spaces 
per dwelling recommended by West Sussex County Council? 
  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Strategic Planning replied that everyone had 
heard the news about proposals to consult on the closure of ticket offices.   
  
All of the stations in Adur District were busy and everyone could agree that having someone 
around to assist passengers would be helpful.  The Cabinet Member couldn’t understand 
why the Councillor thought there would be any fewer trains though as that would be the key 
factor when it came to putting together travel plans and calculating car parking space ratios.   
  
C/20/23-24   Motion on Notice regarding the NHS 
  
Council received a motion on notice proposed by Councillor Robina Baine and seconded by 
Councillor Jeremy Gardner. 
  
The motion was debated and the following amendment was proposed, seconded and 
approved.  
  
That the 4th proposed resolution be amended to say:- 
  



 
Adur Council - 20 July 202323 

7 
 

‘Lobby the Health Secretary and representatives of hospital consultants, junior doctors and 
other NHS staff representatives to work together to ensure staff feel valued and supported 
and to resolve industrial action’.  
  
The meeting was adjourned at 9.00pm and reconvened at 9.05pm.  
  
The meeting was adjourned again at 9.16pm and reconvened at 9.23pm.  
  
Following the adjournments, the substantive motion as amended was put to a vote and 
supported unanimously.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That Adur District Council resolved to:- 
  

         Acknowledge that many Adur residents were facing unprecedented waiting times for 
hospital treatment; 

  
         Lobby NHS Sussex to be more ambitious in its improvement plans in the interests of 

local residents, while recognising it is limited by its Government funding and its ability 
to recruit and retain staff. The NHS Sussex Shared Delivery Plan for improvement had 
set modest priorities including: 

o   people would be able to access a GP appointment within two weeks if they need 
it 

o   no-one would wait more than 65 weeks for elective treatment 
o   no more than 548 people would be waiting over 62 days for cancer treatment. 

  
         Write to NHS Sussex to ask for urgent action to improve access to NHS dentistry 

services; and 
  

         Lobby the Health Secretary and representatives of hospital consultants, junior doctors 
and other NHS staff representatives to work together to ensure staff feel valued and 
supported and to resolve industrial action. 

  
C/21/23-24   Motion on Notice - Rights of the River 

 
Council received a motion on notice proposed by Councillor Gabe Crisp and seconded by 
Councillor Julian Shinn. 
  
In accordance with the constitution, the motion was debated and then referred to the Adur 
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee for consideration and determination. 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.48 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


